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Questar Gas Company (“Questar Gas”) hereby petitions the Utah Public Service 

Commission (“Commission”) for an order approving Questar Gas’ withdrawal of its Verified 

Application filed in this docket on July 1, 2016 without prejudice.  The basis for this Petition is 

as follows: 

1. On January 31, 2016, Dominion Resources, Inc. (“Dominion”) and Questar Gas’ 

parent, Questar Corporation, entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (“Merger 

Agreement”), pursuant to which Questar Corporation will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of 

Dominion (“Merger”). 

2. On March 3, 2016, Questar Gas and Dominion (“Joint Applicants”) filed a Joint 

Notice and Application before this Commission in Docket No. 16-057-01, providing notice and 

seeking approval of the Merger (“Utah Merger Docket”), and a Joint Application before the 
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Wyoming Public Service Commission (“Wyoming Commission”) in Docket Nos. 30010-150-

GA-16 and 30025-1-GA-16, seeking approval of the Merger (“Wyoming Merger Docket”).  On 

March 3, 2016, Questar Gas also provided a notice of the Merger to the Idaho Public Utilities 

Commission. 

3. The Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) and Office of Consumer Services 

(“OCS”) have participated from the outset in the Utah Merger Docket.  In addition, the Utah 

Association of Energy Users (“UAE”); Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation 

(“Nucor”); the American Natural Gas Council, Inc. (“ANGC”); the State of Utah, Governor’s 

Office of Energy Development; and Rocky Mountain Power have intervened in the Utah Merger 

Docket.  

4. On July 1, 2016, Questar Gas filed its Verified Application in this docket seeking 

to increase annual non-gas distribution revenue in Utah by approximately $22 million.  This 

filing also satisfied the Partial Settlement Stipulation of parties in Docket No. 13-057-05 which 

was adopted and approved by the Commission’s Report and Order issued February 21, 2014 in 

that docket. 

5. After the filing of testimony, technical conferences, discovery and extensive 

settlement negotiations in the Utah and Wyoming Merger Dockets, parties to those dockets have 

entered into settlement stipulations proposing that this Commission and the Wyoming 

Commission approve the Merger subject to commitments and conditions specified in the 

settlement stipulations.  The Wyoming Settlement Stipulation was filed in the Wyoming Merger 

Docket on August 1, 2016.  The Utah Settlement Stipulation was filed in the Utah Merger 

Docket on August 15, 2016.  No party in those dockets has indicated that it will oppose approval 

of the settlement stipulations. 
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6. Paragraph 33 of the Utah Settlement Stipulation provides in part that the parties’ 

support approval of the Merger by this Commission conditional upon the following: 

Within five (5) business days of the filing of this executed 
Settlement Stipulation, Questar Gas will petition to withdraw its 
pending application before the Commission in Docket No. 16-057-
03 to increase annual non-gas distribution revenue by 
approximately $22 million.  The Commission’s granting of the 
petition to withdraw is a condition of this Settlement Stipulation.  
Contingent upon the consummation of the Merger, the Parties 
further agree that Dominion Questar Gas will not file a general rate 
case to adjust its base distribution non-gas rates, as shown in 
Questar Gas’ existing Tariff, prior to July 1, 2019 or later than 
December 31, 2019, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.  

7. Upon approval and adoption by this Commission of the Utah Settlement 

Stipulation and approval and adoption by the Wyoming Commission of the Wyoming Settlement 

Stipulation, and barring other unforeseen changes in circumstance, Dominion and Questar 

Corporation will consummate the Merger in accordance with the terms of the Merger 

Agreement. 

8. The Commission has provided notices to all parties that have requested notices of 

proceedings involving Questar Gas of this docket and the Utah Merger Docket.  The only parties 

that have intervened in this docket are the Division and the OCS.  Both of these parties are also 

parties to the Utah Settlement Stipulation.  UAE and the interests represented by ANGC have 

also participated in prior Questar Gas general rate cases and are parties to the Utah Settlement 

Stipulation. 

9. It is in the public interest for the Commission to approve the Utah Settlement 

Stipulation for the reasons set forth in that stipulation. 

10. It is in the public interest for the Commission to grant this Petition for at least 

three reasons: 
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a. Granting this Petition will avoid a general rate increase to Questar Gas’ 

Utah customers.  In addition, the Utah Settlement Stipulation provides that, contingent 

upon consummation of the Merger, Dominion Questar Gas will not file a general rate 

case prior to July 1, 2019. 

b. Notwithstanding the foregoing agreements and commitments regarding a 

rate freeze, in Paragraphs 8 and 47 of the Utah Settlement Stipulation Questar Gas and 

Dominion agree to continue Questar Gas’ focus on maintaining facilities necessary for 

safe and reliable operations, continue Questar Gas’ planned total capital expenditure plan 

and collaborate with the Division and OCS to update Customer Satisfaction Standards.   

Therefore, the withdrawal will not impair Questar Gas’ ability and obligation to provide 

safe and reliable service. 

c. Granting this Petition is a condition to the Utah Settlement Stipulation.  It 

is in the public interest for the Commission to grant this Petition because withdrawing the 

rate case is an essential component of the net positive benefits package created in the 

stipulation in Docket No. 16-057-01. 

11. Questar Gas has contacted all signatories to the Partial Settlement Stipulation in 

Docket No. 13-057-05, its previous general rate case, regarding this Petition.  Most of those 

signing parties are also parties to the Utah Settlement Stipulation.  Additionally, Nucor, and the 

Utah Asphalt and Paving Association indicated that they do not oppose this Petition.  The 

Federal Executive Agencies did not respond to Questar Gas’ communications.   
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BASED UPON THE FOREGOING, Questar Gas respectfully requests that the 

Commission issue an order approving its withdrawal of the Verified Application in this docket 

without prejudice.   

DATED: August 16, 2016. 

QUESTAR GAS COMPANY 

 

________________________________ 
Colleen Larkin Bell 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark 
Questar Gas Company 
 
Attorneys for Questar Gas Company 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 
WITHDRAWAL OF VERIFIED APPLICATION was served upon the following persons by 
e-mail on August 16, 2016: 

Chris Parker 
Patricia E. Schmid 
Assistant Attorney Generals 
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-0857 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 

Michele Beck 
Rex Olsen 
Utah Office on Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 146782 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-6782 
mbeck@utah.gov 
rolsen@utah.gov 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
Energy Strategies 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Damon E. Xenopoulos  
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, 
P.C. 
105 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower  
Washington, DC.  20007  
dex@bbrslaw.com 
 
 

Ronald J. Day, CPA  
Central Valley Water Reclamation 
Facility 
800 West Central Valley Road 
Salt Lake City, UT  84119  
dayr@cvwrf.org 
 
 

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.  
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.  
Beohm, Kurtz & Lowry  
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510  
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
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Jeremy R. Cook  
Parsons Kinghorn Harris. P.C.  
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT  84111  
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 

Roger Swenson  
US Magnesium LLC  
238 North 2200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84116 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
 

Jeff Larsen 
Bob Lively 
Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
jeff.larsen@pacificorp.com 
Bob.lively@pacificorp.com 
 

Daniel E. Solander 
Senior Counsel 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 

 daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
 

 

Dale Hatch, CFO 
Dunford Bakers 
8556 S. 2940 W. 
West Jordan, UT 84088 
dhatch@dunfordbakers.com 
 

Dale F. Gardiner 
Van Cott, Bagley, Cornwall & 
McCarthy 
36 South State Street, Suite 1900 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
dgardiner@vancott.com 
 

Larry R. Williams 
Corporate Counsel for Summit 
Energy, LLC 
Summit Energy, LLC 
1245 E. Brickyard Road, Suite 210 
Salt Lake City, UT 84106 
larry@summitcorp.net 
 

Karen White 
Gregory Fike , Lt. Col, USAF 
Christopher Thompson, Maj. USAF 
Thomas Jernigan, Capt. USAF 
Federal Executive Agencies 
Air Force Utility Law Field Support 
Center 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1. 
Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 
32403-5319 
Karen.white.13@us.af.mil 
Gregory.fike@us.af.mil 
Christopher.thompson.5@us.af.mil 
Thomas.jernigan@us.af.mil 
 

Ross Ford 
The Home Builders Association of the 
State of Utah 
9069 South 1300 West 
West Jordan, Utah 84008 
ross@utahhba.com 
 

Floyd J. Rigby, CEO 
Travis R. Rigby, CFO 
Utility Cost Management Consultants 
102 E. Cobblecreek 
Cedar City, UT 84721 
floydr@ucmc-usa.com 
travisr@ucmc-usa.com 
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Reed Ryan 
Utah Asphalt Pavement Association 
7414 S. State Street 
Midvale, Utah 84047 
reed@utahasphalt.org 
 

Douglas E. Griffith 
Counsel for Utah Asphalt Pavement 
Association 
68 South Main Street, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
dgriffith@keslerrust.com 
 

Mike Olsen 
Emery County Attorney 
P.O. Box 249 
1850 North 550 West 
(Des Bee Dove Rd.) 
215 S. State Street, #200 
Castle Dale, UT 84513 
mikeo@emery.utah.gov 
 

Michael McCandless 
Emery County Economic 
Development 
P.O. BOX 561 
Castle Dale, UT 84513 
mikem@emery.utah.gov 
 
 

Bruce Rigby, VP 
Natural Gas Marketing 
Summit Energy LLC 
90 South 400 West, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
bruce@summitcorp.net 
 

Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
HAND DELIVERY 

Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
HAND DELIVERY 

Peter Ashcroft, Senior Policy 
   Analyst 
Office of Energy Development 
60 East South Temple, Suite 300 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pashcroft@utah.gov 
 

Michael K. Green 
Utah Attorney General’s office 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-0857 
mkgreen@utah.gov 
 

Stephen F. Mecham 
STEPHEN F. MECHAM LAW, 
PLLC 
10 West 100 South, Suite 323 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
sfmecham@gmail.com 

Yvonne R. Hogle 
Assistant General Counsel 
Rocky Mountain Power 
1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
Yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
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